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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN -

GERALD C, MANN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Honorable James M. Simpson, Sr,
County Attormsey

Conoho County

Eden, Texms

Dear Sir: Opinion No. 5303 :
Re: V¥he e oounty Judze o concho

tio].e 3899, Varnon's
v;te; Givil Statutes or

‘ _ day 134 1943, requesting the opinion
of this department o bave esatea question reads in pert
as follows: '

{ will find a letter

pe, County Judge of Ocncho
53048 to the writer together

he County Judge has written
riter has likowise signed,

. Ay 2 :3‘2, 1925 Revised Civil Statutes
deald with the Gppointment of assistants or olerks
Tor officlalp 'and statas that the appliocation to
the Commigsfoners' Court 'shall be accompanied by
a statement showing the probable receipts from
feos, eto,' Article same stetutes 193i, a-7 dosals
wits' Counties having ocertain populations were by
gpecial ections of the legislature atenographers
and aasisgtants have been authorized for County
Judges in numerous instances. The population of
Concho Bonnty, acocording to the 1940 Federal Cen-
sus, was 6792,

NO COMMUNICATION 1S TO BE CONSTRUED AS A DEPARTMENTAL OPINION UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OR FIREYT ASSISTANT
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"How the nuestion, es submitted for an answer
ia:

"Where & County Judge, &s in the casze of Concho
County, employs an assistant, i3 that assistant to
be paid out of the fees of his office, as ig provided
in Aytiocle 3902, or may such essistent be paid out
of the general funds of the county” It is understood
that in either event that the Commissioners' Court
of the County is to authorigze the appointment of
such assigtant, but the selection of the person is
left within the dedisicn of the County Judge,

1
“““

The letter of ths County Judgze addressed to you
- whioh is mentioned in your letter and stteched thereto is
in part as follows:

"At the meeting of the Commissionerts Court
yasterday there was ralaed the questlion as to the
Commisgsioners Court having the legdl authorisy to
maka‘pagmant out of County funds for assalstanee

the County Judges Qffice.

"The County Commissioners at this time is payw
ing the emount of $10,00 per moanth for assistance
to the County Judge. Vhen these arrangements wore
mde, Mrs, Hugh Bishop, wag assgistant to the County
Agent, and had her desk in the County Agents office,
and the court was paying her the sum of §10.00 per
month to stay in the County Judges Office when the
Judge was away, Later after a Homs Demonstration
Agont was employe& the County Agents room was so
small that the three desks crowded the room and the
assistant asked to move her desk inte the County
Judges Office. Thich reguest was grented,

"Payments are made to MNra, Bishop for her work
as followes

YBy A.4, College, for assistance .
to Go. ant $15.00
"By CGoncho, County for assistance
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*By Concho, County for assistance
in Co, Judge 10,00
"By the County Judge. 5.00
"By The County School Board for
Agaistance to EBx«0fficio Superintendent 15.00
"By County Clerk, for work for him, 00
. Total, ™

*"Phe Zourt requested me to write to the At
tormey Goneral and esk for an opinion as to
whether or not it had the right to make the ten
dollar monthly payment for asszistance to the County -
Judge. I think bowaever that it would be better
for you to request the opinlon than it would be
for me to 4o so.

e o s 0"

Concho County has a population of 6,792 inhabitants
acoording to the 1940 Federal census and the county offioials
of =aid county are oomponsated on e fee basia,

Thig department held in opinion No, 0«2242:

*The county judge eof Carson County is without
statutory suthority to employ s stenographer aamd
pay her aal ag an suthorized expense of his of=
fice out of his fees of offioce,

", » ¢ 1t 18 tho opinion of this department
that when the county judge of Carson County, Texms,
complies with Articls 3902, Vernmoa's Annotated
Texas Civil Statutes, a olerk may be appointed for
the county Jjudge and when the ocounty judge ocompllies
with Seotion (&) of Artiole 3899, Vernon's Anno-
tated Texas Civil Statutes, he may pay 2aid clerk
out of his fees of office as an authorized expense
.of office, The county would not be authorized to
expend eounty funds whatsoever for the payment
of the & of the county judga's clerk in your

omﬁy. b

Artiole 3899, Vernon's Annotated Civil Statutes proe
vides in part:

» » « The ameunt of such ezpénses, together
with the amount of salariesz pald to asslstants,
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deputies, and clerks, shall be peid out of the
foes sarned by suoh officer. . . +"

In view of opinion No, 2242 and Article 3899, Ver-
non's Annotated Clvil Stabtutes, you are advised that 1t is
our opinion that when the County Judge of Consho County come
plies with Artidle 3902, Vernon's Annotated Civil Stetutes,
a olerk may be appointeé for the County Tudge ané when the
County Judge complies with section (a) of Artiole 3899, Ver-
non's Annoteted Oivil Statutes, he may pay said clerk out of
his fees of office as en sauthorized ezxpenss of office., Ths
county woutld not be authorized to expend any ocouanty funds
whatsoever for the payment of the salary of the County Judge's
clerk in Conoho Couunty.

It is noted thet you state in effeat that ¢the County
Judge of Concho County has employed an assiatant, ¥or the
purposes of this opinion we assume that such sseistant is pet
a deputy or an assistant county judge but merely & clerk of
the County Judge performing certain olerioal dutles. Sush a
oclerk would have no judlcial power or suthority. In conned-
tion with the foregoing statemsnt we dlireot your attention to
our opinion Ho, O=3743,

We enclose herewith copies of opinions Kos. 0-3743

and D=2242.
Yours very truly
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
S s
A Ay g
Ardell Williams
Asglatant
AWimp
Encls,
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